

Passports (Authorised Officers) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2006

Table of Contents

Enacting Formula

1 Citation and commencement

2 Deletion and substitution of regulation 5

3 Deletion and substitution of Second Schedule

No. S 169

PASSPORTS ACT (CHAPTER 220)

PASSPORTS (AUTHORISED OFFICERS) (AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2006

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(1) of the Passports Act, the Minister for Home Affairs hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Passports (Authorised Officers) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2006 and shall come into operation on 22nd March 2006.

Deletion and substitution of regulation 5

2. Regulation 5 of the Passports (Authorised Officers) Regulations (Rg 2) is deleted and the following regulation substituted therefor:

“Officers empowered to grant or endorse visa

5. The following officers are empowered to grant a visa or endorse any travel